#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cabela's Inc.		03/07/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cabela's Trophy Properties, LLC	
Street Address:	One Cabela Drive	
Internal Address:	c/o Cabela's Incorporated	
City:	Sidney	
State/Country:	NEBRASKA	
Postal Code:	69160	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEBRASKA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3518899	TROPHY PROPERTIES

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3126321780

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312.715.5241

tm-dept@quarles.com, nicole.murray@quarles.com, Email:

veronica.brooks@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole M. Murray, Quarles & Brady LLP

300 North LaSalle Street Address Line 1:

Suite 4000 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 144045.00619 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Veronica Ford Brooks

REEL: 005233 FRAME: 0449

TRADEMARK

900282473

Signature:	/Veronica Ford Brooks/
Date:	03/07/2014
Total Attachments: 2 source=CTP - Assignment of Trademark#page1.tif source=CTP - Assignment of Trademark#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005233 FRAME: 0450

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks is made as of March 7, 2014, by and among Cabela's Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and Cabela's Trophy Properties, LLC a Nebraska limited liability company ("Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor owns the trademark shown on the attached Schedule, and the goodwill of the business in connection therewith (the "Trademark").

Whereas, Assignee desires to purchase and acquire, and Assignor desires to sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the Trademark.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to any and all claims and demands it may have, at law or in equity, for past infringement of the Trademark.

In witness whereof, the parties have caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date written above.

63.	X	8 :		88350
6 9	1526	3 K Z	2	2 3 3 5

By:

Name: Ralph W. Castner

Title:

Executive Vice President and CFO

Cabela's Trophy Properties, LLC

By:

Name: Charles Baldwin

Title:

President and Manager

# SCHEDULE OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	
TROPHY PROPERTIES	3,518,899	Oct. 21, 2008	

page 2 of 2

QB\144045.00619\25128957.2

**RECORDED: 03/07/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005233 FRAME: 0452